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was previously published in the Federal
Register on June 8, 2000, Volume 65,
page 36467, allowing for a 60-day public
comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until February 5, 2001. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Office of Justice Programs, Office
for State and Local Domestic
Preparedness Support (OSLDPS),
Attention: Frank Lepage, Chief, Grants
Management Operations Branch, 810
7th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20531.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OSLDPS via facsimile at
(202) 616-2922.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Fiscal Year 1999 State Domestic
Preparedness Equipment Program Needs
Assessment.

(3) The Agency Form Number, if any,
and the Applicable Component of the

Department Sponsoring the Collection:
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Office for State and
Local Domestic Preparedness Support.

(4) Affecting Public who will be Asked
or Required to Respond, as well as a
Brief Abstract:

Primary: Federal Government, State,
and Local

Abstract: Section 1404 of the Defense
Against Weapons of Mass Destruction
Act of 1998 (Title XIV of Public Law
105-261; 50 U.S.C. 2301) as amended by
section 1064 of the National Defense
Authorization Act of 2000 (Title X of
Public Law 106-65; 50 U.S.C. 2301)
authorizes the Department of Justice to
collect information from state and local
jurisdictions to assess the threat and risk
of terrorist employment of weapons of
mass destruction against cities and other
local areas. This data collection is a one-
time event that will allow states to: (1)
Report current jurisdictional needs for
equipment, training, exercises, and
technical assistance; (2) forecast
projected needs for this support; and (3)
identify the gaps that exist at the
jurisdictional level in equipment,
training, exercises, and technical
assistance that OJP/OSLDPS funding
will be used to address. Additionally,
the information collected will guide
OJP/OSLDPS in the formulation of
domestic preparedness policies and
with the development of OSLDPS
programs to enhance state and local first
responder capabilities.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: The data collection being
proposed is a one-time effort
incorporating three main components: A
terrorist threat and risk assessment, a
public health capabilities assessment,
and an equipment needs and
capabilities assessment. Information
will be collected by approximately
9,000 local law enforcement, public
health, and emergency management
agencies. In addition, a state
administrative agency in each state will
roll-up the local data and submit this
information to OJP/OSLDPS. Collection
and tabulation of the raw data at the
local level may take up to one month.
Jurisdictions using the OJP data
collection tool designed for this exercise
may experience burdens ranging from
4-8 hours to collect, tabulate and input
data. In addition, roll-up of the data at
the state level and electronic submission
to OJP may take up to 4 hours.

(6) An Estimate of the Total Public
Burden (in hours) Associated With the
Collection: The total public burden
associated with this one-time data

collection will be approximately 66,200
hours.

If additional information is required,
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 1220,
National Place Building, 1331
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 27, 2000.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 01-232 Filed 1-3-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

December 27, 2000.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection requests (ICRs) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation, may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation for
BLS, ETA, PWBA, and OASAM contact
Karin Kurz ((202) 693—4127 or by E-mail
to Kurz-Karin@dol.gov). To obtain
documentation for ESA, MSHA, OSHA,
and VETS contact Darrin King ((202)
693-4129 or by E-mail to King-
Darrin@dol.gov).

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for BLS, DM,
ESA, ETA, MSHA, OSHA, PWBA, or
VETS, Office of Management and
Budget, Room 10235, Washington, DC
20503 ((202) 395—7316), on or before
February 5, 2001.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

 Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
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» Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA).

Title: Asbestos in Construction.

OMB Number: 1218-0134.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Federal Government; and State,
Local or Tribal Government.

Frequency: On occasion.

Number of Respondents: 286,821.

Number of Annual Responses:
52,828,437.

Estimated Time Per Response: Varies
from 5 minutes to maintain records to
17.3 hours for training a competent
person.

Total Burden Hours: 5,569,659.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $30,730,200.

Description: 29 CFR 1926.1101
requires employers to train employees
about hazards of asbestos exposure, to
provide medical surveillance, and
maintain accurate records of employee
exposure to asbestos. These records will
be used by employers, employees, and
the Federal government to ensure that
employees are not harmed by
occupational exposure to asbestos.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA).

Title: Asbestos in Shipyards.

OMB Number: 1218-0195.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Federal Government; and State,
Local, or Tribal Government.

Frequency: On occasion.

Number of Respondents: 80.

Number of Annual Responses: 2,470.

Estimated Time Per Response: Varies
from 5 minutes to maintain records to
17.3 hours for training a competent
person.

Total Burden Hours: 1,483.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $34,147.

Description: 29 CFR 1915.1001
requires employers to train employees

about hazards of asbestos exposure, to
provide medical surveillance, and
maintain accurate records of employee
exposure to asbestos. These records will
be used by employers, employees, and
the Federal government to ensure that
employees are not harmed by
occupational exposure to asbestos.

Ira L. Mills,
Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 01-224 Filed 1-3-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No.: 030-14784]

U.S. Army Chemical School, Fort
McClellan, Alabama; Notice of Intent
To Amend Byproduct Materials
License for the Former U.S. Army
Chemical School Facilities in Fort
McClellan, Alabama, Environmental
Assessment, Finding of No Significant
Impact, and Opportunity for Hearing

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Notice of intent.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (hereafter referred to as
NRC staff) is considering issuance of a
license amendment to Nuclear Materials
License No. 01-02861-05, issued to the
Department of the Army’s Chemical
School, to authorize decommissioning
of a radioactive waste burial mound
located at the Pelham Range at Fort
McClellan, Alabama.

This amendment would involve the
approval of the Remediation
(Decommissioning) Plan for the
Department of the Army’s Fort
McClellan Pelham Range Burial Mound,
Fort McClellan, Alabama, dated
September 9, 1999. The Army is
obligated to remediate the Fort
McClellan site to meet the release
criteria in 10 CFR 20, Subpart E (NRC,
1997).

Based on our evaluation of the Army’s
Fort McClellan Remediation
(Decommissioning) Plan, NRC staff has
determined that the proposed plan
complies with NRC’s public and
occupational dose and effluent limits,
and that authorizing the proposed
activities would not be a major Federal
action significantly affecting the quality
of the human environment. NRC staff
concludes that a Finding of No
Significant Impact is justified and
appropriate, and that an environmental
impact statement is not required.

Introduction

On July 23, 1998, the Army’s Material
License No. 01-02861-05 was amended
to include cesium 137 (Cs—137) and
cobalt 60 (Co—60) waste contained in a
burial mound located at Rideout Field,
Pelham Range, Area 24C at Fort
McClellan, Alabama. The Army
requested this amendment based on a
characterization study completed in
January 1996. The study consisted of
walkover surface scans, hole logging
and sample analysis. The Army
obtained 571 systematic random and
biased samples and analyzed them for
radiological parameters by gamma
spectroscopy. The analysis supported
the conclusion that the mound was
contaminated with Cs—137 and Co—60
waste from previously licensed
activities at the base.

The Co—60 concentration varied
between 1.6 and 187 pCi/g for the
surface samples and from 0 to 330
pCi/g for sub-surface samples. The Cs—
137 samples varied from 0.2 to 179 pCi/
g for the surface samples and from 0 to
12 pCi/g for the sub-surface samples.
One sample contained an individual
Co—60 spec with a mass of 0.0043 grams
and an activity of 243,000 pCi.

Pelham Range consists of
approximately 22,000 acres of land west
of the main post, which is located
adjacent to Anniston, Alabama. One of
the uses of the Pelham Range was as a
radiological training area for simulated
large area radioactive contamination
(fallout) from the surface detonation of
a small yield nuclear weapon. The
training concept involved the raising
and lowering of sealed radioactive
sources. Students would then perform
ground and aerial surveys to map the
fallout pattern. This training occurred
from the mid 1950s through May of
1973. The Army used locally fabricated
Co—60 sources and higher activity
commercially produced Cs—137 sources.
A number of leaking locally fabricated
Co-60 sources contributed to the
formation of the burial mound.

The Army Base Closure and
Realignment Committee has identified
Fort McClellan as an installation for
closure. The remediation of the burial
mound is one of several radiological
issues that must be resolved prior to the
termination of the materials license and
final base closure.

Proposed Action

The Army is proposing to collect the
radiologically contaminated materials
from the Pelham Range burial mound.
The Army intends to remediate the site
to the NRC criteria for unrestricted use
delineated in 10 CFR 20, Subpart E, that



